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freeships to displaced persons for secondary education from 1953-54?

Shri J. K. Bhonsle: No.
Shri Gidwani: Will that be continued?

Shri J. K. Bhonsle: Yes.
Shrima^i Renu Chakravartty: May

I know, Sir, the amount that has been granted to primary schools started by the refugees in the colonies in West
Bengal?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri A. P. Jain): We sanction money to the State Governments and it is the State Governments to run the schools.

Loans to Faridabad D evelopment Board

*859. Shri K. C. Sodhia: (a) WiU the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state what grants and loans have been given to Faridabad Development
Board during 1951-52 and 1952 -53?

(b) What was the annual budget of this Body during the last tv/o years?

The Minister of RehabUitation
(Shri A. P. Jain): (a )—

Year Loans Grants

(i) 1951-52 Rs. 114-8 laklis Nil
(ii) 1952-53 Rs. (59 0 laklis Rs.12-51

lakhs.

(b) There were no separate budget estimates for 1951-52 and 1952-53.
The requirements of the Board were met according to the progress of construction wojks.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: What is the constitution of the Board and what are its functions?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Th^t does not arise out of this question.

Shri Nambiar: May I know, Sir, whether this Board will help the refugees there to get employment?

Shri A. P. Jain: Yes.

Shri Raghavaiah: What is the percentage of interest taken by the Government on the loans given to this Board?

Shri A. P. Jain: I think it was generally 3 5 per cent., but it may vary from time to time.

Shri Nambiar: May I know. Sir. whether the Government is aware of the fact that about 2,000 workers there are unemployed today?
1 PSD

Shri A. P. Jain: Well, the Government are aware that quite a larg» number of persons are unemployed and we are making every effort to find employment for them.

Central Electro-Chemical Research
Institute

♦860. Shri K. C. Sodhia: (a) Will the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state whether the Central Electro-Chemical Research Institute has started functioning and if so, what is its programme of work for the first year?

(b) Who is the Director of the Institute and where is the Institute located?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) Yes, Sir.
A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VI, annexuiC
No. 4.]

(b ) Dr. B. B. Dey, D.Sc. (London),
F.R.I.C. is the Director of the Institute which is located at Karaikudi
(South India).

Shri K. C. Sodhia:
outturn of work?

What is the

Mr. {Deputy-Speaker: In the Institute?

Shri K. C. Sodhia: Yes.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The Institute has recently been starred and the work that has been taken up has been mentioned in the statement ol answer laid on the Table of the House-

Shri P. T. Chacko: May I know,
Sir, whether any research is being carried on as regards the monozite which is lying idle and also as regards the new mineral that was found, named ‘Cheralite*?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: These matter#
are not tackled by the Electro-Chemical Institute.
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The Deputy-Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithia): (a ) and (b). The information is not readily available.
It is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the Hou^ as soon as it is collected.

Shri Joachim Alva: Has the Government formulated any policy in regard to the control of these forts by the Defence Ministry—even though they may be collecting information?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Questions (.f policy are not allowed.

Shri Joachim Alva: I am asking the Ministry of Defence.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker:
may be elicited.

Only facts

Shri V. P. Nayar: May I know,
Sir, whether it is the intention of the Government to have the “Vettimu-
richa Kotta” and “Kizhakke Kotta” , two old forts in Trivandrum City.... .

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: With respect to details, hon. Members will kindly give intimation to them.

, Shri M. L. Dwivedi: May I know, Sir, if Government have got the actual number of old forts which are existing in their possession, and if so, what is the number?

 ̂The Minister of Defence Organisation (Shri Tyagi): The actual number of forts under the management of the Ancient Monuments Department comes to about 155.
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Shri T. N. Singrh: May I point out for your cpnsideration one point, Sir?
This question must have been asked about a fortnight or so before, and for the Government to say that it does not koow what are its own properties and what is its control at this stage is rather evading answer to a question asked for information.

Shri Tyagi: The question did not pertain to the number of forts which were properties of the Government.
The question was with regard to the forts which were either fully or partially ' occupied by the defence forces and what was being done with regard to their repairs etc., for which information has to be collected.

Shri T. N. Singh: May I seek your protection, Sir.............

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: There is no question of protection. These are not assets which will fly away. These are assets of which lists are prepared from time to time. The hon. Minister said he would gather the information and then place it on the Table of the House.

Shri Feroze Gandhi: On a point of order. Sir....................

Shri Matthen: When does the hon.
Minister expect to collect the information asked for?

Shri Tyagi: Sir, the difficulty arises because there is no such specific item in the budget as ‘expenditure on repairs of forts’. Forts are generally repaired from tlie General grant of Roads and houses given to the MES and therefore separate figures for fort repairs are not readily available. So it has to be found out as to how much was spent on forts.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The question hour is o\^T.

Shri Feroze Gandhi: On a point of order. Sir.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: On a point of order relates to this question. The question hour is over.

Shri Feroze Gandhi: It is very important. In answer to question No.

 ̂ 862 the Deputy Minister of Dcfence said that the figures were not available and were being collected, and in the course of the question the new Minister of Defence Organisation gave the figures. So wo would like to know................

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I can understand it. Order please, v^hether all these forts occupied by the Defence Services are used fpr semi-Governmental or Governmental purposes is the question. The hon. Minister, Mr. Tyagi, referred to those ancient monuments which have been taken possession of and which are included in forts. This is a different matter from the other question. If the hon.
Member is satisfied with that there is no irrelevancy. I have no ob» jection to allow the hon. Minister to make a statement if he thinks it necessary to explain. The first hour is intended for nonrofficial work. The rest of the time is for official work.
If the hon. Minister wants to use his own time, I have no objection.
It is his own time that he is taking.

Shri Tyagi: I wanted to remove one misunderstanding. My hon. colleague pleaded that the figure; with regard to the money spent on the repairs of forts has to be collected for which he wanted time. The other que.stion to which I replied was with regard to the number of forts. That was another supplementary.

Short Notice Question &nd Answer

Transfer of Clerks of Income-tax
Department

Shri P. T. Chacko: Will Ihe Minister of Finance be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that forty-six lower division clerks of the Income-tax Department, who are ex-State employees have recently been transferred to States, Saurashtra and Madhya Pradesh;

(b) If so, the reasons for this transfer; and

(c) whether it is a fact that the question of their categorization is still pending before Government?

The Deputy Minister of Finance
(Shri M. C. Shah): (a) The coirect position is that out of 54 ex-State clerks found surplus to the requirements of the Income-tpx Department, Travancore-Cochin, orders have been issued for the traniifer of 16 to the Mysore unit of the Mysore-Travancore-Cochin charge, 23 to the Madras charge and 3 to the Mr.dhya Pradesh-Bhopal charge; the parti:ulars of the remaining 12 were to be circulated to other Central Gove^'ument offices so that they may be absorbed, if possible, in these offices. No order has been issued by the Government of India for the transfer of any of these clerks to Saurashtra. But it is likely that in respect of the 12 ’clerks referred to above, posts h?;ve been found for a few in some Central Government office in Saurashtra, including that of the Commissioner of Income-tax of that area.

(b) The reason for th^ir transfer is to s^ve the staff fro»i\ being retrench^
ed for want of an ade'iuate number of posts in the Income-tnx Department within the ri^ogvsphical limits of the Travancore-Cochin State.

(c) No. 'Rie question cf their categorization has Deen finalised.

Shri P. T. Chacko: May I know,
Sir, the salary of ihese clerks who were transferred?

Shri M. C. Shah: These 132 clerks in the Travancore-Cochin State were getting from Rs. 30 to Rs. 100. Now, they will be placed in the Rs. 55— 130 grade.

Shri P. T. Chacko: May I know,
Sir, whether it is a fact that under the existing rules only Class I officers are liable to be transferred from Stale to State and these transfers were effected in contravetion of that rule?

Shri M. C. Shah: No, Sir: there is no such rule. I f necessary, these clerks are also transferable from one charge to another.

Shri P. T. Chackc: May I knnw.
Sir, whether this surplus is a result of taking over a majority of the personnel of the former Incr-me-tax Department in Travancore-Cochin in a disproportionate manner, which consisted of the Salehs Tax Depnrtment and the Agricultural Income-Tax Department, instead of alloting a proportionate number of personnel to the Sales Tax Department and also to the Income-tax Department?

Shri M. C. Shah: Yes, it is a fact that the surplus is because of the Sales Tax and Agricultural Income-Tax all being combined there in the Travancore-Cochin State previously.

Shri P. T. Chacko: I f that be so, will the Government consult' the Travancore-Cochin Government to absorb a number of these personnel which have now-become surplus in the Income-tax Department?

Shri M. C. Shah: That question was considered at a Conference held in December 1952, when the Member in charge of Excise was there with the Chief Minister and the Finance Minister of the Travancore-Cochin Government. But the Travancore-Cochin Government was not prepared to accept this position,

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: May I know, whether during the integration of services, the Central Government gave an assurance to these lower-grade Government employees that they would not be transferred form the State?

Shri M. C. Shah: No, Sir; no such assurance was given.

Shri V. P. Nayar: May I know whether the hon. Minister is aware that Mr. Mahavir Tyagi when he was Fmance Minister gave an assurance that ordinarily no such transfer will

